



## STATE OF MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION JEFFERSON CITY January 6, 1999

CASE NO: TA-98-380

Office of the Public Counsel P.O. Box 7800 Jefferson City, MO 65102

Sondra B. Morgan/W.R. England III Brydon, Swearengen & England 312 East Capitol Avenue, PO Box 456 Jefferson City, MO 65102 **General Counsel** Missouri Public Service Commission P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102

Enclosed find certified copy of ORDER in the above-numbered case(s).

11 m

Sincerely,

Hole Hred Roberts

Dale Hardy Roberts Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

**Uncertified Copy:** 

0/

Green Hills Area Cellular Telephone, Inc. d/b/a Green Hills Telecommunications Ser 7926 Northeast State Route M, PO Box 227 Breckenridge, MO 64625

#### STATE OF MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a Session of the Public Service Commission held at its office in Jefferson City on the 6th day of January, 1999.

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of the Application of Green Hills Area Cellular Telephone Company Incorporated, d/b/a Green Hills Telecommunications Services, for a Certificate of Service Authority to Provide Basic Local Telecommunications Service in Portions of the State of Missouri and to Classify Said Services and the Company as Competitive.

Case No. TA-98-380 Tariff No. 9900451

#### **ORDER APPROVING TARIFF**

By Order issued on July 7, 1998, the Commission granted to Green Hills Area Cellular Telephone Company, Inc. d/b/a Green Hills Telecommunications Services (GHTS) a certificate of service authority to provide basic local telecommunications services in Missouri. The Order waived the filing of a 45-day tariff as required by 4 CSR 240-2.060(4)(H) until 30 days after GHTS entered into a Commissionapproved interconnection agreement to enable it to provide basic local exchange services. GHTS' certificate of service authority will become effective upon the effective date of its approved tariffs. GHTS' interconnection agreement with GTE Midwest Incorporated and GTE Arkansas Incorporated (GTE) was approved by the Commission on September 22, in interconnection agreement with Sprint Case No. TO-98-582. GHTS' Missouri, Inc. was approved by the Commission on November 17, in Case No. TO-99-75. GHTS filed tariff sheets on December 11, with an effective date of January 10, 1999. The tariff sheets outline the rates, rules,

regulations and services that GHTS will provide. GHTS filed substitute tariff sheets on December 18.

The Commission's Staff reviewed the tariff sheets and filed a memorandum on December 28 recommending that the Commission approve them as amended by the substitute sheets. Staff's memorandum indicates that GHTS' proposed tariff is similar to other competitive local exchange company (CLEC) tariffs previously approved by the Commission. GHTS proposes to charge a monthly rate of \$6.50 and \$13.00 respectively, for residential and business basic local exchange service. This rate includes access to local operator services, touch-tone dialing and a basic local exchange calling scope. GHTS proposes to offer intra and interLATA presubscription to its basic local service subscribers. Other services being proposed include Custom Calling Services such as call waiting, Custom Local Area Signaling (CLASS) services such as caller identification, and 900 blocking service that is available at no charge to customers. Staff recommended that the tariff be approved as amended to become effective on January 10.

The Commission has reviewed the tariff sheets and Staff's recommendation and finds that the tariff sheets, as amended, conform to the Commission's Order of July 7 and should be approved to become effective on January 10. The Commission concludes that the conditions stated in the July 7 order granting GHTS certificate of service authority to provide basic local telecommunications service have been satisfied and the certificate will take affect on January 10.

2

### **IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:**

1. That the tariff filed by Green Hills Area Cellular Telephone Company, Inc. d/b/a Green Hills Telecommunications Services on December 11, 1998, and assigned tariff number 9900451, is approved as amended to become effective on January 10, 1999. The tariff approved is:

P.S.C. Mo. No. 1 Section 1 Original Sheet 1 through Section 35 Original Sheet 1

2. That the certificate of service authority granted to Green Hills Area Cellular Telephone Company, Inc. d/b/a Green Hills Telecommunications Services on July 7, 1998, to provide local exchange telecommunications services shall become effective on January 10, 1999.

3. That this order shall become effective on January 10, 1999.

BY THE COMMISSION

Hole Hardy Bbosts

Dale Hardy Roberts Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

(SEAL)

Lumpe, Ch., Murray and Drainer, CC., concur Crumpton and Schemenauer, CC., absent

Woodruff, Regulatory Law Judge

ALJ/Sec'y: Woodrut F/ Boyce

12-31 Date Circulated

TA-98-380

2 isthis wireless Crumbton, Commissioner

1m Murray, Commissioner 11-Schemenauer, Commissioner

Drainer, Vice-Chair

2 /1 3 Action taken:

Must Vote Not Later Than \_\_\_\_\_

# STATE OF MISSOURI OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and

I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City,

Missouri, this <u>06TH</u> day of <u>JANUARY</u>, 1999.

Hok Hney Roberts

Dale Hardy Roberts Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge